

CONTENTS

1		E	
2		ECTIVES OF AGREEMENT	
3 4		LICATION OF AGREEMENTTIES BOUND BY THE AGREEMENT	
4 5		RATION OF AGREEMENT	
6		IGATIONS OF PARTIES BOUND	
•	6.1	No Extra Claims	
	6.2	ENTERPRISE FLEXIBILITY	
7		LOYMENT CONDITIONS	
'	7.1	RATES OF PAY	
	7.1 7.2	MECHANICAL CLASSIFICATIONS	
		ELECTRICAL CLASSIFICATIONS	
	7.3		
	7.4	OTHER TRADE CLASSIFICATIONS	
	7.5	CIVIL/STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATIONS	
	7.6		
	7.7	APPRENTICES	_
_	7.8	ORDINARY RATE OF PAY	
8		ALLOWANCEITIONAL ALLOWANCES	
9			_
	9.1	TOOL ALLOWANCE	_
	9.2	LEADING HAND ALLOWANCE	_
	9.3	WELDING ALLOWANCE	
	9.4	ELECTRICAL LICENCE ALLOWANCE	
	9.5	LARGE CRANE ALLOWANCE	
	9.6	FIRST AID ALLOWANCE	
10	TRA	VEL ARRANGEMENTS	
	10.1	TRAVEL TO AND FROM THE PROJECT SITE	
	10.2	MOBILISATION AND DEMOBILISATION	
11	_	RD AND LODGING	
12		AL LIVING SUBSIDY	
13		T AND RECREATION LEAVE (R&R)	
14 15		RS OF WORKRTIME	
16		TERED DAYS OFF (RDO)	
17		T WORK	
18	RES	T PERIODS AND MEAL BREAKS (NON-SHIFT EMPLOYEES)	16
19	INCL	EMENT WEATHER	16
20	CON	TRACT OF EMPLOYMENT	17
	20.1	WEEKLY EMPLOYMENT	17
	20.2	CASUAL EMPLOYMENT	17
	20.3	TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT	17
	20.4	GENERAL CONDITIONS	18
21	SUPI	ERANNUATION	19
22	PAYI	MENT OF WAGES	19
23		UAL LEAVE	_
24		UAL CLOSE DOWN	
25 26	_	LIC HOLIDAYS	
26		SONAL LEAVE	
	26.1	GENERAL CONDITIONS	
	26.2	SICK LEAVE	22

	26.3	Paid Carer's Leave	22
	26.4	UNPAID CARER'S LEAVE	23
27	PARE	ENTAL LEAVE	23
28	COM	PASSIONATE LEAVE	23
29		MUNITY SERVICE LEAVE	
30	LONG	G SERVICE LEAVE	24
31	FAMI	LY AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEAVE	24
32		JNDANCY / SEVERANCE	
33	DISP	UTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE	25
34	PRO\	VISION OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND SAFETY FOOTWEAR	27
35	CYCL	ONE PROCEDURE	27
36		ME PROTECTION INSURANCE	
37	CON	SULTATION TERM	29
38		(IBILITY TERM	
39	WOR	KPLACE DELEGATES' RIGHTS	32
40	SIGN	ATURES	36
APPE	ENDIX (ONE: CLASSIFICATION DEFINITIONS	40
APPE	ENDIX 1	TWO: POINT OF HIRE	42

1 TITLE

This Agreement will be known as the Monadelphous Engineering Associates Pty Limited BHP Port Program Project Agreement 2025 (**Agreement**).

2 OBJECTIVES OF AGREEMENT

- (a) The fundamental objective of this Agreement is to create a framework consistent with the intent of the parties to each of the following goals for the works on the BHP Port Program Project (**Project**):
 - (i) to provide a safe and healthy work site, where all parties are encouraged to take responsibility for their safety and that of their colleagues so that we each return home without injury;
 - (ii) to respect and care for the environment in which we work;
 - (iii) avoidance of industrial action by following at all times the agreed disputes resolution procedures, so as to develop a dispute free work site culture.

3 APPLICATION OF AGREEMENT

- (a) This Agreement will apply to the on-site construction, major refurbishment and associated commissioning works (**Works**) which form part of the port development and major refurbishment being undertaken for BHP Western Australia Iron Ore at the Port Operation in Port Hedland, Western Australia (the '**Project**').
- (b) It will apply to all work undertaken by Employees of the Employer engaged in the classifications contained in this Agreement who carry out Works for the Project (**Employees**).
- (c) To avoid doubt, this Agreement does not apply to:
 - (i) any work performed under the scope of the BHP Site Engineering Panel;
 - (ii) any work performed under the scope of the BHP General Maintenance Panel;
 - (iii) any operations area of BHP, employees of BHP, or to employees of any other employer providing services to BHP outside the scope of the Works for the Project such as maintenance, upgrades, preparatory works, minor works, shut-downs and associated works;
 - (iv) the transport of personnel to and from the Project;
 - (v) deliveries of materials and equipment to and from the Project;
 - (vi) the construction, maintenance or upgrades of off-site infrastructure (for example roads, power and communication systems which service the Project) whether associated with the Project or otherwise;

- (vii) the construction, alteration, upgrade and/or operation of accommodation facilities; and
- (viii) off-site manufacture and off-site fabrication whether associated with the Project or otherwise.

4 PARTIES BOUND BY THE AGREEMENT

- (a) This Agreement is binding upon:
 - (i) Monadelphous Engineering Associates Pty Limited (ABN: 52 008 861 836) (the **Employer**); and
 - (ii) Employees of the Employer employed in classifications set out in clause 7 of this Agreement and performing work that falls within the application of this Agreement (the **Employees**); and
 - (iii) the Union signatories to this Agreement (the **Unions**), (together the **Parties**).

5 OPERATION OF AGREEMENT

- (a) This Agreement will commence operation from seven (7) days after it is approved by the Fair Work Commission (**FWC**) and its nominal expiry date shall be four (4) years from the date of approval.
- (b) This Agreement will continue to operate after its nominal expiry date until terminated or replaced.
- (c) This Agreement is designed to cover the entirety of the terms and conditions of employment and overrides the terms of any relevant Modern Award.
- (d) To avoid doubt, the provisions of the *Work Health and Safety Act 2020* (WA), any other applicable health and safety legislation and the *Construction Industry Portable Paid Long Service Leave Act 1985* (WA) (the **Acts**) as amended from time to time, will have full effect and nothing in this Agreement will operate to vary or exclude the operation of the relevant Acts.
- (e) This Agreement will be read and interpreted in conjunction with the National Employment Standards (**NES**). Where there is an inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the NES, and the NES provides a greater benefit, the NES provision will apply to the extent of the inconsistency.

6 OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES BOUND

6.1 NO EXTRA CLAIMS

- (a) This Agreement is made in full and final settlement of all claims in relation to work covered by this Agreement and the Parties bound shall not make any further claims prior to the nominal expiry date of this Agreement.
- (b) The wages, allowances, payments, and conditions as detailed in this Agreement are acknowledged and agreed by the Parties as to be comprehensive and exhaustive terms and conditions of employment, covering all circumstances, conditions and disabilities associated

with constructing and commissioning (including working within operational areas of existing plant and facilities) on the Project. This acknowledgement includes all the various stages, activities and methods of all work involved on the Project.

6.2 ENTERPRISE FLEXIBILITY

- (a) Employees shall carry out all reasonable and lawful directions and duties that are within their skill, competency and training, which may include duties or tasks for a lower classification level, provided the Employee is capable of performing the work in a safe manner.
- (b) Where it is identified that different working arrangements to those provided in this Agreement will allow greater flexibility and/or increased productivity, agreement may be reached with the majority of the workforce in the area or areas concerned to implement different arrangements in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

7 EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS

7.1 RATES OF PAY

- (a) The classification structure for this Agreement is set out below:
 - (i) Employees engaged on work covered by this Agreement will be paid for thirty-six (36) Ordinary Hours of work at the wage rates shown below according to their classification.
 - (ii) Those classifications set out hereunder which are Civil/Structural Construction Workers classifications, including indicative tasks undertaken, and Electrician Special Class and Instrument Fitter in the Electrical Classifications are defined in Appendix One (1) Classification Definitions.

7.2 MECHANICAL CLASSIFICATIONS

Classification	Base Hourly Rate \$ From Commencement	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2026	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2027	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2028
Welder Special Class Mechanical Special Class	\$51.91	\$53.73	\$55.61	\$57.56
Metal / Mechanical Tradesperson	\$50.01	\$51.76	\$53.57	\$55.44
Rigger (Advanced) or Scaffolder (Advanced) 12 months exp	\$48.66	\$50.36	\$52.12	\$53.94
Intermediate Rigger or Intermediate Scaffolder Minimum 6 months experience	\$46.24	\$47.86	\$49.54	\$51.27
Rigger (Basic) or Scaffolder (Basic) or Dogperson	\$44.73	\$46.30	\$47.92	\$49.60
Storeperson	\$43.42	\$44.94	\$46.51	\$48.14
Trades Assistant	\$42.36	\$43.84	\$45.37	\$46.96

7.3 ELECTRICAL CLASSIFICATIONS

Classification	Base Hourly Rate \$ From Commencement	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2026	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2027	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2028
Electrician Special Class	\$54.18	\$56.08	\$58.04	\$60.07
Instrument Fitter	\$53.53	\$55.40	\$57.34	\$59.35
Electrical Tradesperson	\$51.91	\$53.73	\$55.61	\$57.56
Extra Low Voltage Installer / Communication Technician	\$48.66	\$50.36	\$52.12	\$53.94
Electrical Assistant	\$44.73	\$46.30	\$47.92	\$49.60
Cable Jointer	\$51.91	\$53.73	\$55.61	\$57.56

7.4 OTHER TRADE CLASSIFICATIONS

Classification	Base Hourly Rate \$ From Commencement	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2026	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2027	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2028
Painter	\$50.01	\$51.76	\$53.57	\$55.44
Carpenter	\$50.01	\$51.76	\$53.37	\$55.44
Plumber	\$50.01	\$51.76	\$53.57	\$55.44

7.5 CIVIL/STRUCTURAL CLASSIFICATIONS

Classification	Base Hourly Rate \$ From Commencement	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2026	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2027	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2028
CW1	\$42.36	\$43.84	\$45.37	\$46.96
CW2	\$44.73	\$46.30	\$47.92	\$49.60
CW3	\$46.24	\$47.86	\$49.54	\$51.27
CW4	\$48.66	\$50.36	\$52.12	\$53.94
CW5	\$50.01	\$51.76	\$53.57	\$55.44

7.6 CRANE CLASSIFICATIONS

Classification	Base Hourly Rate \$ From Commencement	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2026	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2027	Base Hourly Rate \$ 1/7/2028
Mobile Crane Driver (Hiab)	\$44.73	\$46.30	\$47.92	\$49.60
Non-Slewing Crane Operator (Franna)	\$48.66	\$50.36	\$52.12	\$53.94

Mobile Crane Operator (Slewing) - up to and including 60 tonnes	\$49.32	\$51.05	\$52.84	\$54.69
Mobile Crane Operator - mobile crane with a lifting capacity in excess of 60 tonnes and up to and including 100 tonnes	\$50.01	\$51.76	\$53.57	\$55.44
Mobile crane operator- mobile crane with a lifting capacity in excess of 100 tonnes and up to and including 180 tonnes	\$51.09	\$52.88	\$54.73	\$56.65
Mobile crane operator- mobile crane with a lifting capacity in excess of 180 tonnes and up to and including 260 tonnes	\$53.53	\$55.40	\$57.34	\$59.35
Tower crane operator	\$53.53	\$55.40	\$57.34	\$59.35
Operates a crane with lifting capacity in excess of 260 tonnes	\$55.62	\$57.57	\$59.58	\$61.67

7.7 APPRENTICES

(a) Apprentices shall be paid the applicable percentage of the applicable Tradesperson Base Hourly Rate as set out below:

Four Year Term	% of Tradespersons Base Hourly Rate
First Year	55
Second Year	65
Third Year	75
Fourth Year	90
Three and a Half Year Term	
First Year	55
Next Year	65
Next Year	75
Final Year	90
Three Year Term	
First Year	55
Second Year	75
Third Year	90

- (b) An adult apprentice (over the age of twenty-one (21) years) shall be paid no less than the Base Rate of Pay for the lowest paid classification in clause 7 of this Agreement.
- (c) Time spent by an apprentice, in attending training and assessments specified in, or associated with, the training contract is to be regarded as time worked for the Employer for the purpose of calculating the apprentice's wage and determining leave entitlements.
- (d) All fees charged by a Registered Training Organisation (**RTO**) and the cost of all prescribed textbooks for the apprenticeship, which are paid by an apprentice, shall be reimbursed by the Employer on provision of receipts in the next pay cycle.
- (e) The Employer may meet its obligations under this clause by paying any fees and/or cost of textbooks directly to the RTO.
- (f) No apprentice under the age of eighteen (18) years will be required to work overtime or shiftwork unless they choose to do so.

7.8 ORDINARY RATE OF PAY

The Ordinary Rate of Pay shall mean the wages paid to an Employee for working their Ordinary Hours at the rates contained in subclauses 7.2 to 7.6 inclusive, plus any all-purpose allowances pursuant to this Agreement.

8 SITE ALLOWANCE

- (a) In recognition of the working conditions experienced on construction activities in the North-West of Western Australia, a flat site allowance of \$4.50 for each hour worked shall be paid to all Employees covered by this Agreement. From the first pay period on or after 1 July 2027, the site allowance will increase to \$4.80 for each hour worked.
- (b) The disabilities will be seen to include, but not be limited to heat, height, dust, confined space, dirty work, extremes of terrain and brownfields work and all special rates and provisions which would otherwise have applied under a relevant Modern Award.

9 ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCES

9.1 TOOL ALLOWANCE

(a) Where a tradesperson at the Employer's request, provides their own tools, they shall be paid the following all-purpose tool allowance per hour:

Classification	\$ From Commencement	\$ 1/07/2026	\$ 1/07/2027	\$ 1/07/2028
Carpenter	\$1.04	\$1.08	\$1.12	\$1.16
Bricklayer	\$0.74	\$0.76	\$0.79	\$0.82
Painter	\$0.25	\$0.26	\$0.27	\$0.28
Electrical/Metal and Mechanical Trades	\$0.54	\$0.56	\$0.58	\$0.60

(b) An apprentice will be paid a pro rata allowance in accordance with the percentages in subclause 7.7 of this Agreement.

9.2 LEADING HAND ALLOWANCE

An Employee specifically appointed by the Employer as a Leading Hand shall be paid the following all-purpose rate per hour:

In charge of:	\$ From Commencement	\$ 1/7/2026	\$ 1/7/2027	\$ 1/7/2028
1 - 5 people	\$1.34	\$1.39	\$1.44	\$1.49
6 - 10 people	\$2.01	\$2.09	\$2.16	\$2.24
More than 10 people	\$2.71	\$2.80	\$2.90	\$3.00

9.3 WELDING ALLOWANCE

(a) Welders and boilermakers qualified and required to carry out coded welding work in accordance with AS1554 or similar standard shall be paid an hourly all-purpose allowance as follows:

\$ From Commenceme nt	\$ 1/7/2026	\$ 1/7/2027	\$ 1/7/2028
\$1.30	\$1.35	\$1.40	\$1.45

(b) Welders qualified and required to carry out coded welding work in accordance with ASME B-31-3 or similar standard shall be paid an hourly all-purpose allowance as follows:

\$ From Commenceme nt	\$ 1/7/2026	\$ 1/7/2027	\$ 1/7/2028
\$1.60	\$1.66	\$1.72	\$1.78

(c) The above welding allowances are not cumulative.

9.4 ELECTRICAL LICENCE ALLOWANCE

(a) An Electrical Tradesperson who holds, and in the course of their employment is required to use a current unrestricted licence issued pursuant to the Electricity (Licencing) Regulations 1991, shall be paid an hourly all-purpose allowance as follows:

\$ From Commenceme nt	\$ 1/7/2026	\$ 1/7/2027	\$ 1/7/2028
\$2.09	\$2.16	\$2.24	\$2.32

9.5 LARGE CRANE ALLOWANCE

(a) A Crane Operator required to operate a crane with a lifting capacity of 750 tonnes and over will be paid an hourly all-purpose large crane allowance as follows:

\$ From Commenceme nt	\$ 1/7/2026	\$ 1/7/2027	\$ 1/7/2028
\$4.00	\$4.14	\$4.28	\$4.43

9.6 FIRST AID ALLOWANCE

An Employee holding either a Senior First Aid certificate from the St John Ambulance Association or an equivalent qualification and has been appointed in writing by the Employer to perform first aid duties, will be paid a flat allowance per day as follows:

\$ From	\$	\$	\$
Commencement	1/7/2026	1/7/2027	1/7/2028
\$4.67	\$4.83	\$5.00	\$5.18

10 TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS

10.1 TRAVEL TO AND FROM THE PROJECT SITE

- (a) The Employer will provide transport to and from the nominated Project Village for all Distant Employees covered by this Agreement.
- (b) Where an Employee is required to travel from the Project Village to the Project worksite in Employer provided transport, and the actual time spent in travelling to and from the place of work exceeds twenty (20) minutes, that excess time will be paid at Ordinary Rate of Pay.
- (c) Similarly, after the completion of work for the day when the actual time spent travelling back to the Project Village from the Project worksite exceeds twenty (20) minutes, that excess time will be paid at Ordinary Rate of Pay.
- (d) For clarity, the travel times in subclause 10.1(b) will commence when the Employer provided transport departs the nominated Project Village and finish when the Employee first exits the Employer provided transport when they reach the Project worksite. Travel times in subclause 10.1(c) will commence when the Employer provided transport departs from the location the travel time ceased on the journey to the Project worksite and will finish when the Employer provided transport arrives at the nominated Project Village.
- (e) Notwithstanding that Employees who are required to travel under this clause for more than twenty (20) minutes each way will be paid at ordinary rates, such travel time, including and in excess of twenty (20) minutes, will not be regarded as work time for the purposes of counting an Employee's ordinary hours of work or overtime.

10.2 MOBILISATION AND DEMOBILISATION

- (a) For the purpose of this Agreement, a Distant Employee is an Employee who is engaged or selected or advised by the Employer to proceed to the Project to perform duties under their contract of employment and the Employee does so such that the Employee cannot return to their usual place of residence each night (**Distant Employee**).
- (b) The Employee shall provide the Employer with their residential address at the time of commencing employment. The Employee must not knowingly make a false statement regarding their usual place of residence.
- (c) The Employee is required to notify the Employer in writing of any changes to their usual place of residence. Any additional travel costs associated with change shall be at the Employee's expense unless the Employer, at their discretion, otherwise agrees.
- (d) Unless agreed otherwise by the Employer at the time of engagement or mobilisation to the Project, the Point of Hire for a Distant Employee shall be the closest applicable airport, as it applies in Appendix Two (2) to this Agreement (**Point of Hire**), to the Employee's usual place of residence as stipulated in a statement required under subclause 10.2(b).
- (e) The Employer shall arrange transport by economy air travel for Employees engaged as Distant Employees from their Point of Hire to the Project at the commencement of employment and return at the conclusion of the Employee's employment.
- (f) The Employer may deduct the equivalent cost of the forward journey airfare from final wages owing from an Employee who terminates or discontinues their employment prior to completing fourteen (14) days of continuous service on the Project site.
- (g) In recognition of premobilisation requirements including but not limited to pre-employment medical screening, inductions, and/or verification of competency testing, Employees will be

paid a nominal payment equivalent to two days (14.4 hours) at the Ordinary Rate of Pay (**Mobilisation Payment**).

(h) The Mobilisation Payment will be made in the first full pay period following successful completion of the Employee's first work cycle. No other payments will be made in respect of premobilisation requirements.

11 BOARD AND LODGING

- (a) Full board and lodging will be provided by the Employer for Distant Employees engaged on the Project at no cost to the Employee while the Employee continues to work in conformity with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (b) A Distant Employee may with the approval of the Employer be paid a Living Away from Home Allowance ("LAFHA") of \$700.00 per week in lieu of being provided with board and lodging.
- (c) It is the Employer's preferred position that board and lodging supplied by the Employer be utilised unless good reason to do otherwise exists. Factors to be taken into consideration will include compassionate grounds, availability of suitable alternative accommodation, no additional costs to the Employer and suitable transport arrangements to and from the work site.
- (d) The Employer will deduct on a pro rata basis at the rate of one-seventh of the LAFHA for each day an Employee is not ready, willing and available for work in accordance with this Agreement or because of industrial action.

12 LOCAL LIVING SUBSIDY

- (a) Employees employed by the Employer who are local residents (i.e. the Employee may reasonably return to their usual place of residence each night) will be paid a Local Living Subsidy of \$580.00 for each completed week of service on the Project.
- (b) In order to receive the payment, the Employee is required to work on the site continuously for one (1) week or more.
- (c) The Employer will deduct on a pro rata basis at the rate of one-seventh of the Local Living Subsidy for each day that an Employee is not ready, willing and available for work in accordance with this Agreement or because of industrial action.

13 REST AND RECREATION LEAVE (R&R)

- (a) For the purpose of this Agreement, a Distant Employee is an Employee who is engaged or selected or advised by the Employer to proceed to the Project to perform duties under their contract of employment and the Employee does so such that the Employee cannot return to their usual place of residence each night.
- (b) The Employer shall obtain, and the Employee shall provide the Employer with a statement in writing of their usual place of residence and their current place of residence, at the time the Employee is engaged and no subsequent change of usual place of residence shall entitle an Employee to the provisions of this clause unless the Employer agrees (**Point of Hire**).
- (c) Provided that documentary proof of address such as long service leave registration card or driver's licence may be accepted by an Employer as proof of the Employee's usual place of residence on engagement in lieu of the statement in writing referred to in paragraph (b) above.

- (d) The Employee shall inform the Employer in writing of any subsequent change in their usual place of residence.
- (e) The address of the Employee's usual place of residence and not the place of engagement shall determine the application of this clause. The Point of Hire is as defined in clause (b) above.
- (f) Distant Employees as defined shall be entitled to seven (7) days of rest and recreation leave (**R&R**) after the completion of fourteen (14) days continuous service on site.
- (g) The Employer will provide an economy airfare ticket to the nearest airport of the Employee's Point of Hire in accordance with Appendix Two (2).
- (h) The Employer will be responsible for all air bookings associated with the taking of R&R.
- (i) The R&R leave shall be taken as soon as practicable after it becomes due as agreed between the Employer and Employee.
- (j) Should an Employee request a shorter R&R period then, by mutual agreement, a minimum period off site of at least two (2) days and an adjacent weekend (four (4) days off site) may be approved.
- (k) Payment on R&R leave will be as follows:
 - (i) One (1) R&R day paid at 7.2 hours at the ordinary rate.
 - (ii) Accrued rostered days off may be taken concurrent with R&R leave.
 - (iii) Any additional time off is unpaid leave.
- (l) There shall be no payment for traveling time or other costs that may be incurred when an Employee is on R&R, including departing from the site to the Employee's Point of Hire and returning to the site after a period of R&R.
- (m) Time off on R&R does not count towards service for determining the next R&R cycle.
- (n) Employees who qualify for the provisions of this subclause may return to their home or any other place mutually agreed between the Employer and the Employee at Christmas, provided the cost to the Employer including where applicable FBT liability does not exceed the cost of an economy airfare available to the Employer from the Project to the point of hire and return:
 - (i) by taking the entitlement to R&R prior to the completion of the next accrual period; or
 - (ii) by taking R&R in advance but, if by service subsequent to the taking of R&R an entitlement to that R&R does not accrue, any payment of ordinary pay for that period of R&R and the cost of airfares shall be refunded to the Employer unless the services of the Employee are terminated by the employer through no fault of that Employee. For the purposes of this provision, the Employer may deduct any amount to be refunded from any wages otherwise due to the Employee under their contract of employment.
- (o) An Employee who does not return from R&R on the due date will be deemed to have abandoned their employment, unless satisfactory notification (within forty-eight (48) hours of

due date of return) is given to the Employer, as to the reason why the Employee did not return to work at the scheduled time.

(p) The Employer will confirm termination of employment in accordance with clause 20.3 within two (2) days of the Employee being deemed to have abandoned their employment.

14 HOURS OF WORK

- (a) The Ordinary Hours of work shall be an average of thirty-six (36) per week over a defined work cycle and may be worked on any or all of the days of the week Monday to Friday inclusive, and except in the case of shift Employees, shall be worked between the hours of 6.00am and 6.00pm. The Ordinary Hours of work shall form the basis to which annual leave and personal/carer's leave shall accrue.
- (b) Work done outside the Ordinary Hours of work shall be payable at overtime rates as provided for in clause 15 of this Agreement.
- (c) Subject to Project and operational requirements and the provisions of this Agreement, the indicative rostered hours are twelve (12) hours per day or shift.
- (d) Where an Employee is required by the Employer's policy or otherwise to work lesser hours on any day for the purpose of fatigue management, the Employer will schedule the work roster to ensure the fatigue day is taken on a weekday.

15 OVERTIME

- (a) The nature of the Project is such that Employees will be required to work regular scheduled overtime. In addition to the regular scheduled overtime, an Employee may be required to work reasonable additional overtime.
- (b) Additional overtime will be assigned on the basis of specific work requirements.
- (c) If it is necessary to withdraw all or any overtime hours, the Employer will provide Employees with adequate notice (at least two (2) hours during Monday to Friday and at least four (4) hours on a weekend). This notice period can include paid and/or unpaid meal or other breaks. Payment in lieu of the notice can be provided to Employees based on what they would have earned for those notice hours. Where this notice is provided or paid in lieu, no further payments for overtime that may have otherwise been worked on that day need to be paid.
- (d) However, overtime will not be withdrawn without good reason. The Employer is not required to give notice of withdrawal of overtime in the event of any industrial action that affects the Project.
- (e) All work performed outside of the Ordinary Hours on any day Monday to Friday inclusive, will be paid for at the rate of time and one-half for the first two (2) hours and double time thereafter.
- (f) Work done prior to 12.00 noon on a Saturday will be paid for at the rate of time and one-half for the first two (2) hours and double time thereafter.
- (g) Work done on Saturdays after 12.00 noon or on a Sunday will be paid at the rate of double time.
- (h) Work done on any day prescribed as a public holiday under this Agreement, will be paid at the rate of double time and one-half, except where another day is substituted in accordance with subclause 25(b) of this Agreement.

- (i) The Employer shall ensure wherever reasonably practical, that no Employee will be required to work so much overtime that they do not have at least ten (10) consecutive hours off duty from completing one (1) days' work to the commencement of the next days' work.
- (j) If on the instructions of the Employer, an Employee continues or resumes work without having had ten (10) consecutive hours off duty, the Employee will be paid at double time until released from duty for such period and the Employee will then be entitled to be off duty until the Employee has had ten (10) consecutive hours off duty without loss of pay for ordinary working hours occurring during the absence.
- (k) For the purposes of this paragraph, overtime worked as a result of a recall will not be regarded as overtime when the actual time worked is less than four (4) hours on the recall.
- (l) An Employee recalled to work after leaving the job will be paid at least three (3) hours at overtime rates.
- (m) Where an Employee commences weekend overtime work and is subsequently informed that the Employee is not required to work overtime, the Employee will be paid a minimum of four (4) hours work at the applicable overtime rates. If the Employee arrives for work but has not commenced weekend overtime work and is advised that overtime is not required, the Employee will be paid a minimum of three (3) hours at the applicable overtime rates.
- (n) No party to this Agreement will, either directly or indirectly, impose any form of ban, limitation or restriction on working reasonable overtime.

16 ROSTERED DAYS OFF (RDO)

- (a) Working hours will be arranged on a system that provides for an Employee to accrue one (1) rostered day off (**RDO**) per fortnight. This will be done by the Employee working eight (8) hours each day Monday to Friday inclusive, being paid for seven and one-fifth (7.2) Ordinary Hours pay and accruing four-fifths (0.8) of an hour towards an RDO.
- (b) Accrued RDO's shall be taken during an Employee's R&R leave.
- (c) At the time of termination, any remaining RDO accrual not utilised shall be paid to the Employee at their Ordinary Rate of Pay.

17 SHIFT WORK

- (a) The Employer has the right to direct Employees to perform shift work as required to meet operational requirements and the Employee shall perform shift work as directed.
- (b) For the purposes of this clause, shift work means any shift commencing at or after 6.00pm that continues past midnight and finishes at or before 8.00am.
- (c) The Employer must give twenty-four (24) hours' notice of its intention to introduce shift work. The notice shall include advice of the intended starting and finishing times of the respective shifts. However, less than twenty-four (24) hours' notice may be given in the event of safety or emergency requirements.
- (d) The Ordinary Hours for shift Employees shall average thirty-six (36) hours per week over a defined work cycle.
- (e) Where less than five (5) consecutive shifts are worked, Employees will be paid at overtime rates in lieu of shift loading, except when the shift process has come to an end in the last week and less than five (5) consecutive days is required to finish the work.

- (f) The consecutive nature of shifts will not be regarded as broken, if work is not carried out on an RDO, public holiday, Saturday or Sunday.
- (g) A rest period not exceeding fifteen (15) minutes and without deduction of pay will be allowed during each shift at a time determined by the Employer. Where the rostered shift is for ten (10) hours or more, then the rest period will be extended to thirty (30) minutes without deduction of pay.
- (h) A meal break not exceeding thirty (30) minutes and without deduction of pay will be allowed during each shift at a time determined by the Employer. To avoid doubt, the paid meal break will not be counted as time worked.
- (i) The Employer may stagger the times Employees take rest periods and meal breaks to suit the operational requirements of the Project.
- (j) In addition to the wages paid under this Agreement, Employees on night shift shall be paid a flat loading of 25% of the Ordinary Rate of Pay for each hour worked.

18 REST PERIODS AND MEAL BREAKS (NON-SHIFT EMPLOYEES)

- (a) A rest period not exceeding fifteen (15) minutes and without deduction of pay shall be allowed each day at a time determined by the Employer. Where rostered hours are for ten (10) hours or more, then the rest period will be extended to thirty (30) minutes without deduction of pay.
- (b) An unpaid meal break not exceeding thirty (30) minutes duration shall be allowed each day Monday to Friday inclusive. To avoid doubt, the thirty (30) minute meal break shall not be counted as time worked. Where an Employee is required to work overtime on Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays, they shall be entitled to a meal break not exceeding thirty (30) minutes paid at their Ordinary Rate of Pay.
- (c) The Employer may stagger the times Employees take rest periods and meal breaks to meet operational requirements of the Project.

19 INCLEMENT WEATHER

- (a) In any situation where weather conditions do or are likely to affect safe work, affected Employees and the Employer shall consult on and seek the best method for completing work safely or shall seek alternate safe work, if available. For the purposes of this clause, an Employee operating machinery fitted with a functional weatherproof cab or otherwise protected from the inclement weather (e.g., work inside buildings or other areas protected from the inclement weather) shall not be deemed to be exposed to inclement weather.
- (b) Inclement Weather shall mean climatic conditions as follows: Rain, Hail, High Winds and/or Fog.
- (c) The intent of the Inclement Weather procedure herein is that where or when applicable, individuals, groups, sections or areas of the workforce on the Project or if possible, all Project Employees will work in dry areas. If it is not possible for all Employees to work, it is accepted that Employees may continue working whilst others are not able to do so.
- (d) It is not the intent or requirement for Employees to work in inclement weather. However, in emergencies work may continue, or as agreed between the Employer and affected Employee/s, or in circumstances where it is agreed that to not move or protect equipment or goods substantial loss may occur. If the Employee is required by the Employer to work in Inclement Weather, such as in the above circumstance, they shall be paid an additional

- amount equivalent to the applicable Ordinary Rate of Pay as provided in this Agreement for each hour worked.
- (e) Where it is necessary and safe for a spotter to work during a period of inclement weather thereby enabling mobile plant to continue operating, such spotter shall be entitled to payment in accordance with the provisions of Subclause 19(d).
- (f) Employees who are not able to work due to Inclement Weather will be paid the Ordinary Hours they would otherwise have been rostered to work at the Employee's Ordinary Rate of Pay.

20 CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT

20.1 WEEKLY EMPLOYMENT

- (a) Employees shall be engaged on a full-time, part-time or casual basis. With the exception of casuals, the contract of employment of Employees will be by the week.
- (b) All weekly hired Employees are required to serve a probationary period of four (4) weeks.
- (c) Employees engaged on a part-time basis shall receive the benefits to which they are entitled to under this Agreement on a pro-rata basis including but not limited to paid leave and redundancy/severance contribution payments.

20.2 CASUAL EMPLOYMENT

- (a) A casual Employee is an Employee who is informed by the Employer on the first day of engagement, that the Employee is a casual and paid as such.
- (b) A casual Employee shall be paid an all-purpose loading of 25% in addition to the Ordinary Rate of Pay for their relevant classifications and is paid in lieu of any entitlements to annual leave, personal leave, public holidays, other paid absences, notice of termination and redundancy/severance contributions.
- (c) A casual Employee is not entitled to public holidays, annual leave, personal leave or other paid absences.
- (d) Casual Employees shall be paid for a minimum of four (4) hours on each occasion they are required to attend work and present ready willing and able to perform their duties.
- (e) Offers and requests for conversion from a Casual Employee to a Full Time Employee or Part Time Employee are provided in accordance with the NES.

20.3 TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

- (a) Employees, other than a casual Employee, may terminate their employment with the Employer by providing one (1) week's notice of termination or shall forfeit one (1) week's wages.
- (b) A casual Employee shall be required to provide the Employer seven and one-fifth (7.2) hours' notice or seven and one-fifth (7.2) hours' pay in lieu.
- (c) The Employer shall provide notice of termination of employment to the Employee in accordance with the following scale:

Period of Continuous Service	Period of Notice
Casual Employee	7.2 hours
First 12 months	1 week
1 year and up to the completion of 3 years	2 weeks
3 years and up to the completion of 5 years	3 weeks
5 years and over	4 weeks

- (d) The period of notice for weekly hire Employees is increased by one (1) week in the event the Employee is over forty-five (45) years old and has completed at least two (2) years continuous service with the Employer.
- (e) The Employer may either require the Employee to work out the notice period or make payment in lieu of notice not provided. Payment shall be the amount the Employer would have been liable to pay to the Employee had the Employee continued to work in accordance with the hours they would have worked until the end of the minimum period of notice.
- (f) If an Employee, who is at least eighteen (18) years old, does not provide the Employer with the minimum notice period set out in subclause 20.3 (a) above, then the Employer may deduct from wages due to the Employee under this Agreement an amount that is no more than one (1) week's wages for the Employee.
- (g) Notwithstanding the period of notice in subclause 20.3(c), the Employer has the right to summarily dismiss an Employee for reasons of serious misconduct or similar behaviour, and under such circumstances, the Employee will be paid up to and including the last day of work only.

20.4 GENERAL CONDITIONS

- (a) The Employer is entitled to not make payment for any day, or part day, the Employee cannot be usefully employed because of:
 - (i) Industrial action (other than industrial action organized or engaged in by the Employer);
 - (ii) A breakdown of machinery or equipment, if the Employer cannot be reasonably held responsible for the breakdown;
 - (iii) A stoppage of work for any cause which the Employer cannot reasonably be held responsible; or
 - (iv) Any other reason the Employer cannot be reasonably held responsible.
- (b) With the exception of authorised absences, the Employer is under no obligation to pay for any day not worked by an Employee.
- (c) If an Employee has three (3) consecutive days of unauthorised absence from work without explanation, the Employer shall make reasonable efforts to contact the Employee. If the Employer is unable to make contact with the Employee, then the Employer may consider that the Employee has abandoned their employment. In such circumstances, the Employee may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment.

21 SUPERANNUATION

- (a) The Employer shall make superannuation contributions on behalf of Employees in accordance with the *Superannuation Guarantee (Administration) Act 1992* (Cth), as amended from time to time, into an Employee's nominated and compliant superannuation fund.
- (b) If no fund has been nominated by the Employee within 14 days of the commencement of their employment, or the Employer cannot pay contributions into the Employee's nominated fund, contributions will be paid into the Employee's stapled fund, if the Employee does not have a stapled fund, the Employer will make these payments into Cbus Super.
- (c) Under legislation, Employees are entitled to choose the complying superannuation fund into which their superannuation contributions are paid. If Employees want to exercise this choice, they must return the paperwork required by the Employer to Payroll.
- (d) The Employer will only make superannuation contributions to one superannuation fund for each Employee. This requirement applies to contributions required by legislation, any additional Employer contributions payable where the Employee has elected to make personal contributions and those paid in accordance with clause 21(e), and the amount of any personal contributions, including additional voluntary contributions, the Employee may wish to make to their chosen fund.

Project Superannuation Contribution

- (e) In addition to superannuation contributions made in accordance with clause 21(a) above, the Employer will make a Project Superannuation Contribution of \$100 per Completed Week of Service in the Employee's nominated and compliant superannuation fund.
- (f) For the purposes of the Project Superannuation Contribution, a Completed Week of Service includes time not worked due to:
 - (i) annual leave;
 - (ii) paid personal leave (including sick and carer's leave);
 - (iii) R&R leave;
 - (iv) compassionate leave;
 - (v) jury service;
 - (vi) public holidays;
 - (vii) RDO's; and
 - (viii) workers compensation, up to a maximum of two (2) weeks.

22 PAYMENT OF WAGES

- (a) Wages shall be paid weekly on the day nominated by the Employer by electronic funds transfer into an Employee's Australian financial institution account.
- (b) Wages shall be paid in arrears.

23 ANNUAL LEAVE

- (a) An Employee (other than a continuous shift worker) shall be entitled to four (4) weeks of annual leave for each year of service. Annual leave shall accrue on a pro rata basis at the rate of 2.769 hours for each week of continuous service on the Project in accordance with the Employee's Ordinary Hours of work.
- (b) A continuous shift worker shall be entitled to five (5) weeks of annual leave for each year of service. For the purpose of this clause and the NES, a continuous shift worker means an Employee engaged to work in a system of consecutive shifts throughout the twenty-four (24) hours of each of at least six (6) consecutive days without interruptions (except during breakdown or meal breaks or due to unavoidable causes beyond the control of the Employer) and who is regularly rostered to work those shifts.
- (c) For the purpose of this clause, time not worked due to authorised absences such as personal leave, annual leave, bereavement leave, community services leave, domestic violence leave, public holidays, workers' compensation, and R&R shall count as continuous service.
- (d) Before going on leave, the Employee shall be paid:
 - (i) Their Ordinary Rate of Pay for the Ordinary Hours (up to a maximum of thirty-six (36) per week) they would have worked but for proceeding on annual leave,
 - (ii) A loading of 17.5% calculated on the Employee's Base Rate of Pay.
- (e) Annual leave may be taken for a period as agreed between the Employer and the Employee.
- (f) If a public holiday is observed on an ordinary working day during the period of annual leave, that day will not be counted as annual leave.
- (g) At time of termination, all untaken accrued annual leave will be paid out, provided that in the case of termination on account of misconduct, loading is not payable.
- (h) The provisions of this clause will not apply to casual Employees.

24 ANNUAL CLOSE DOWN

- (a) The Employer may close the Project or part of the Project or reduce the number of Employees on the Project so that all or most Employees take annual leave over the same period.
- (b) The Employer shall provide one (1) months' notice to the affected Employees.
- (c) When the Employer informs an Employee they are required to take leave in accordance with subclause 24(a) of this Agreement, the Employee is required to take accrued annual leave in the first instance. Where the Employee has insufficient leave accrued to cover the duration of the close down period, the Employee shall be required to take unpaid leave.
- (d) If an Employee has insufficient service to have accrued annual leave that is equal to the leave given under subclause 24(a) of this Agreement, the Employee shall not be entitled to work or pay whilst other Employees are on leave.

25 PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

- (a) Employees are entitled to the following days which will be observed as holidays without deduction of Ordinary Hours' pay:
 - New Year's Day
 - Australia Day
 - Good Friday
 - Easter Sunday
 - Easter Monday
 - Anzac Day
 - Labour Day
 - WA Day
 - Sovereign's Birthday (as gazetted)
 - Christmas Day
 - Boxing Day
- (b) Provided that, if any other day declared by or under a law of a State or Territory is generally observed in a locality as an additional day or as a substitute day for any of the said holidays, the additional day will also be observed or the day so substituted will be observed.
- (c) Given the significance of ANZAC Day for many Employees, the Employer will make arrangements to facilitate ANZAC Day Dawn Services to be able to be observed by Employees followed by transport to the Project. For the avoidance of doubt, the hours worked on site will be paid at public holiday rates.
- (d) Notwithstanding the above, if an Employee elects not to work ANZAC Day, the Employer will not deny an application by an Employee to observe ANZAC Day as a holiday in part or for the whole day provided at least 48 hours prior notice is provided. For the avoidance of doubt, the day not worked will continue to be paid at the Ordinary Rate of Pay for Ordinary Hours of work.

26 PERSONAL LEAVE

26.1 GENERAL CONDITIONS

- (a) An Employee shall accrue paid personal leave progressively during each year of service at the rate of ten (10) days (72 hours) per year.
- (b) Personal leave is to be paid for the Ordinary Hours of work the Employee would have reasonably been expected to work and shall be paid at the Ordinary Rate of Pay.
- (c) Personal leave that is accrued but not taken will accumulate.
- (d) For the purpose of this clause 26,"Employee's immediate family" means any of the following:
 - (i) A spouse, de facto partner, child, parent, grandparent, grandchild or sibling of the Employee; or
 - (ii) A child, parent, grandparent, grandchild or sibling of a spouse or de facto partner of the Employee.
- (e) The provisions of this clause 26 shall not apply to a casual Employee.

26.2 SICK LEAVE

- (a) An Employee who is unable to attend or remain at work on account of personal illness or injury will be entitled to take accrued personal leave for this absence in accordance with the provisions of this clause.
- (b) If an Employee is absent for the reason of personal illness or injury for a period longer than their entitlement to paid personal leave, once the entitlement to paid personal leave is exhausted, the Employee can, where applicable, utilise any other accrued paid leave to receive payment for the remainder of that absence.
- (c) An Employee will, as soon as reasonably practicable, inform the Employer of the Employee's inability to attend work, the nature of the illness or injury and the estimated duration of the absence.
- (d) Where requested by the Employer, an Employee must provide a medical certificate from a registered health practitioner if it is reasonably practicable to do so, or if it is not reasonably practicable for the Employee to provide a medical certificate, a statutory declaration must be provided. The medical certificate or statutory declaration must state that the Employee was unfit for work during the period because of personal illness or injury.
- (e) If the Employee does not satisfy the criteria set out in this clause, the Employee's personal leave application will not be approved, and the leave will be unauthorised and unpaid.
- (f) On lawful termination of employment, except where an Employee is dismissed for serious misconduct, an Employee with paid personal leave which has accrued during the course of employment on the Project and not taken, will be paid the amount of outstanding personal leave hours at the Ordinary Rate of Pay for the Employee's classification.
- (g) An Employee will not be entitled to paid personal leave for any period that the Employee is entitled to payment under the *Workers' Compensation and Injury Management Act 1981* (WA).

26.3 PAID CARER'S LEAVE

- (a) An Employee is entitled to take accrued personal leave to provide care or support to a member of their immediate family or household because of:
 - (i) personal illness or injury of a member; or
 - (ii) an unexpected emergency affecting a member.
- (b) The Employee shall provide the Employer notice of the requirement and reasons for taking carer's leave as soon as reasonably practicable.
- (c) In the case of care because of an illness or injury, the Employee will provide a medical certificate or statutory declaration. In the case of an unexpected emergency, the Employee will provide a statutory declaration. The medical certificate or statutory declaration must state that the person concerned was ill or injured during the period, or that there was an unexpected emergency affecting the person.
- (d) If the Employee does not satisfy the criteria set out in this clause, the Employee's personal leave application will not be approved, and the leave shall be unauthorised and unpaid.

26.4 UNPAID CARER'S LEAVE

- (a) Where an Employee is not entitled to paid carer's leave, the Employee is entitled to a period of up to two (2) days unpaid carer's leave for each occasion when a member of their immediate family or household requires care or support because of a personal illness or injury or an unexpected emergency.
- (b) Employees shall be required to provide the Employer with evidence in accordance with subclause 26.3(c) of this Agreement.
- (c) If the Employee does not satisfy the criteria set out in this clause, the Employee's absence shall be unauthorised.

27 PARENTAL LEAVE

An Employee may be entitled to unpaid parental leave in accordance with the *Fair Work Act* 2009 (FW Act).

28 COMPASSIONATE LEAVE

- (a) An Employee is entitled to take up to two (2) days compassionate leave when a member of the Employee's immediate family (as defined in subclause 26.1(d)) or household contracts or develops a personal injury or illness that poses a serious threat to their life or dies, or a baby in an Employee's immediate family or household is stillborn, or an Employee, or their spouse or de-facto partner, experiences a miscarriage.
- (b) The entitlement may be taken in a single unbroken period of two (2) days or as two (2) separate periods of one (1) day or as agreed by the Employer and Employee.
- (c) The Employee is to be paid for any period of paid compassionate leave the amount the Employee would reasonably have expected to be paid had they worked during the period.
- (d) The Employer may require the Employee, as a condition of payment, to provide the Employer with reasonable evidence of the injury, illness, death, stillbirth or miscarriage.
- (e) The Employee is required to notify the Employer as soon as reasonably practicable of their intention to take compassionate leave.
- (f) Payment in respect of compassionate leave is to be made only where the Employee otherwise would have been working on site and will not be granted in any case where the Employee concerned would have been off duty in accordance with any shift roster or on long service leave, annual leave, R&R, authorised absence, workers' compensation, leave without pay or on a public holiday.
- (g) A casual Employee is entitled to unpaid compassionate leave in accordance with the terms of this Subclause.

29 COMMUNITY SERVICE LEAVE

- (a) An Employee (including a casual Employee) is entitled to community service leave, in accordance with the National Employment Standard and relevant State Legislation, to attend:
 - (i) jury service; or

- (ii) a voluntary emergency management activity with a recognised body to deal with an emergency or natural disaster.
- (b) Employees are required to notify the Employer as soon as reasonably practicable of their intention to take leave and advise the period (or expected period) of the absence. Further, the Employee will provide the Employer all the necessary information to administer this clause.
- (c) To be entitled to community service leave, Employees must provide proof to satisfy a reasonable person that he / she has been / will be engaged in an eligible community service activity. For Employees on jury service, they are also required to provide an attendance certificate.

30 LONG SERVICE LEAVE

Long service leave will be paid in accordance with the relevant legislation.

31 FAMILY AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEAVE

- (a) This clause applies to all Employees, including casuals.
- (b) In this clause:
- (i) Family and domestic violence is violent, threatening or other abusive behaviour by a close relative of a person, a member of a person's household, or a current or former intimate partner of a person, that seeks to coerce or control the person and causes the person harm or to be fearful.
- (c) Close relative means:
- (i) A person who is a member of the Employee's immediate family; or
- (ii) A person who is related to the Employee according to Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander kinship rules.
- (d) Immediate family means:
 - (i) a spouse, de facto partner, child, parent, grandparent, grandchild or sibling of the Employee; or
 - (ii) a child, parent, grandparent, grandchild or sibling of a spouse or de facto partner of the Employee.
- (e) An Employee is entitled to ten (10) days' paid leave to deal with family and domestic violence, as follows:
 - (i) the leave is available in full at the start of each 12-month period of the Employee's employment; and
 - (ii) the leave does not accumulate from year to year; and
 - (iii) is available in full to part-time and casual Employees.
- (f) An Employee may take paid leave to deal with family and domestic violence if the Employee:

- (i) is experiencing family and domestic violence; and
- (ii) needs to do something to deal with the impact of the family and domestic violence and it is impractical for the Employee to do that thing outside their ordinary hours of work.
- (g) The time an Employee is on paid leave to deal with family and domestic violence does not count as service but does not break the Employee's continuity of service.
- (h) An Employee must give their Employer notice of the taking of leave. The notice:
 - (i) must be given to the Employer as soon as practicable (which may be a time after the leave has started); and
 - (ii) must advise the Employer of the period, or expected period, of the leave.
- (i) An Employee who has given their Employer notice of the taking of this leave must, if required by the Employer, give the Employer evidence that would satisfy a reasonable person that the leave is taken for the purpose specified in subclause 311(f).

32 REDUNDANCY / SEVERANCE

- (a) An Employee shall be entitled to a redundancy/severance contribution calculated at a rate of two (2) times their hourly Ordinary Rate of Pay for each Completed Week of Service which will be made into an Approved Worker Entitlement Fund. (**Redundancy/Severance Contribution**)
- (b) For the purpose of this clause, a Completed Week of Service includes time not worked due to annual leave, paid personal leave (including sick and carers leave), compassionate leave, jury service, public holidays, R&R leave, RDO's and workers compensation to a maximum of two (2) weeks.
- (c) An Approved Worker Entitlement Fund means ReddiFund Ltd or Protect.
- (d) The Employer will pay the Redundancy/Severance Contribution into Protect for plumbers and Employees engaged in electrical classifications provided in clause 7.3, and into ReddiFund Ltd for all other classifications.

33 DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEDURE

- (a) If a dispute relates to:
- (i) A matter arising under this Agreement; or
- (ii) The NES

This term sets out procedures to settle the dispute.

- (b) An Employee who is a party to the dispute may appoint a representative for the purposes of the procedures in this term.
- (c) If an Employee(s) wishes to raise an issue, the Employee(s) concerned must first meet and confer with their immediate supervisor who shall take reasonable steps to resolve it.

- (d) If the issue is not resolved, the Employee(s) is entitled to raise the issue with their superintendent who shall take all reasonable steps to resolve it.
- (e) If the Employee(s) issue remains unresolved, the Employee(s) may refer it to the site manager, or an Employer nominated representative.
- (f) Sensible time limits must be allowed for completion of the various stages of discussion. However, the participants must co-operate to ensure that the procedures in this clause are carried out as quickly as possible.
- (g) Where the above procedures have been complied with but do not resolve the dispute, either the Employer or the Employee(s) involved may refer the dispute to the FWC under the FW Act.
- (h) Where a dispute is referred to the FWC, the FWC may, unless satisfied that it would not assist the resolution of the dispute, endeavour to resolve the dispute by conciliation.
- (i) In conciliation:
- (i) FWC may confer with the participants and/or their representatives separately and/or together and may arrange for the participants and/or their representatives to confer among themselves at conferences at which the FWC is not present;
- (ii) if the Employer and Employee(s)/s concerned agree, FWC may, if it considers it appropriate, issue a recommendation. Provided that before FWC may issue a recommendation the Employer, the Employee/s concerned, and their representatives must agree to implement or abide by the recommendation.
- (j) The FWC may arbitrate the matter or matters in dispute. Provided that before the FWC may arbitrate the matter or matters in dispute the Employer, the Employee(s) concerned, and their representatives must agree to implement or abide by the outcome of the arbitration.
- (k) In any arbitration the FWC may, unless the Employer and Employee(s) concerned agree otherwise, have regard to anything said or done in the conciliation process.
- (l) Where the FWC is empowered to make a recommendation or to arbitrate the matter, the FWC may request information and submissions in writing and may issue a recommendation or decision based on that written material.
- (m) The Employer and Employee(s) concerned may be represented in any FWC proceedings.
- (n) The FWC may dismiss a matter at any time if it forms a view that:
 - (i) the matter is trivial or frivolous;
 - (ii) the matter is incapable of resolution within a timeframe the FWC considers reasonable, or
 - (iii) the person who referred the matter to the FWC is acting unreasonably in failing to resolve the dispute.
- (o) Whilst the procedures in this clause are being followed, the Employee(s):

- (i) must continue to work in accordance with this Agreement and their contract/s of employment, unless that Employee has a reasonable concern about an imminent risk to his or her health or safety; and
- (ii) must comply with any reasonable direction given by the Employer to perform other available work, either at the same workplace or at another workplace.
- (p) Whilst the procedure set out in clause 33 is being followed, the Employer, the Employee(s) concerned and their representatives must be committed to avoiding stoppages of work, lockouts or other bans or limitations on the performance of work and the Employer will ensure that all practices applied during the operation of the procedure are in accordance with safe working practices and consistent with established custom and practice at the enterprise.

34 PROVISION OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND SAFETY FOOTWEAR

- (a) Upon commencement of employment on the site or as soon as practicable thereafter, each Employee (except for a casual Employee whose employment is not expected to exceed four (4) weeks) shall be issued with the following protective clothing and equipment:
 - (i) four (4) sets of clothing consisting of four (4) shirts (collar/sleeves) and four (4) trousers or four (4) pairs of overalls;
 - (ii) one (1) pair of approved safety footwear;
 - (iii) one (1) pair of approved safety glasses (either tinted or non-tinted Employee choice); and
 - (iv) one (1) safety helmet.
- (b) The Employer shall also make available sunscreen, hearing protection and gloves.
- (c) Replacement shall be on a fair wear and tear basis provided the worn-out item is returned when seeking replacement.
- (d) A casual Employee whose employment is not expected to exceed four (4) weeks shall be issued with the same clothing as other Employees except that casual Employees shall receive two (2) shirts and two (2) pants or two (2) pairs of overalls.
- (e) Employees, including a casual Employee, who have had at least two (2) weeks continuous service on site between the months of April and September shall be issued by the Employer with a one (1) off winter or waterproof jacket as soon as it is practical to do so, but by no later than 1 April each year, provided the Employee has not received a jacket from the Employer on site or elsewhere of an equivalent standard within the last six (6) months.
- (f) The Employer shall reimburse the cost of one (1) pair of prescription safety glasses where they are required by an Employee upon production of evidence of purchase.

35 CYCLONE PROCEDURE

- (a) The following shall apply when, because of a cyclone, the Employer stands down Employees employed under this Agreement.
- (b) Each Employee who:

- At the commencement of the cyclone period reports for and remains at work until otherwise directed by the Employer at the commencement of the cyclone stand down period;
- (ii) And following the "all clear" resumes duty in accordance with the direction of the Employer; and
- (iii) During the cyclone stand down period, the Employee is ready, willing and available to present for work if required to do so by the Employer shall be paid for the normal rostered Ordinary Hours and overtime hours occurring during the stand down.
- (iv) Notwithstanding the provisions of this subclause, an Employee who prior to the stand down due to a cyclone has commenced an overtime shift will be paid what would have been earned on that shift but for the stand down.
- (c) An Employee who, on any day during the cyclone stand down is required for work and is requested to do so by the Employer and is not willing or available to work when so requested is not entitled to pay for that day.
- (d) An Employee who is required to remain at or who is called out to work during the period of time in which the operation has been stood down during a cyclone shall be paid for all time worked at single time in addition to the rate they would have received other than for the cyclone.
- (e) After the "all clear" has been given each Employee will be notified by the Employer of:
 - (i) the time at which normal operations are to resume; and
 - (ii) the time at which Employees are to resume work,

An Employee who does not present for work at the time required by the Employer is in respect of that day, entitled to payment for time worked only.

- (f) Where, on the day following the resumption of normal operations or on any subsequent day an Employee cannot, because of damage caused to the operations by the cyclone be usefully employed, the Employer may stand the Employee down without pay.
- (g) If an Employee's mobilisation to site is delayed because of cyclone conditions or associated to the cyclone conditions and the Employee remains available for mobilisation, the Employee shall be paid seven and one-fifth (7.2) hours at their Ordinary Rates of Pay per day to a maximum of three (3) days.
- (h) If an Employee is demobilised to their point of hire and is requested to hold themselves in readiness the Employee shall be paid seven and one-fifth (7.2) hours at their Ordinary Rates of Pay per day up to a maximum of three (3) days.
- (i) The above provisions do not prevent the Employer from terminating the employment of an Employee due to the inability to provide useful work as a result of a cyclone or a natural cessation of their role on the Project in accordance with subclause 20.3 of this Agreement.

36 INCOME PROTECTION INSURANCE

- (a) The Employer will provide at no cost to the Employee, income protection insurance for the duration of their time on the Project in accordance with the Employer's existing practices and policies on this issue and as set out below:
 - (i) cover for 100% of an Employee's average earnings to a maximum of \$2,000.00 per week for one hundred and four (104) weeks applying to personal injury or sickness (other than illnesses or injuries not covered by the Employer's policy);
 - (ii) an excess (waiting) period per the applicable insurance policies;
 - (iii) the General Insurance Code of Practice shall apply including operation of a claims review panel run by the Insurance Enquiries and Complaints Ltd;
 - (iv) a requirement that claimant Employees undertake reasonable rehabilitation programs as directed by the Employer and/or the insurer;
 - (v) the Income Protection Insurance will not include workers' compensation top up or lump sum benefits; and
 - (vi) all Employees making a claim for a period of absence may be reviewed immediately and thereafter on a regular basis as requested by the employer nominated medical examiner.
- (b) The cost to the Employer will not exceed 1.8% (exclusive of GST and stamp duty) of Employees' gross earnings.
- (c) Where an Employee is in receipt of income protection insurance payments they will not be entitled to any other payments under this Agreement.
- (d) The Employer will ensure Employees who are covered under:
 - (i) Electrical and Plumbing classifications, the above Income Protection will be taken out through Protect; and
 - (ii) for all other classifications, the above Income Protection will be taken out through WageGuard.

37 CONSULTATION TERM

- (a) This term applies if the Employer:
 - (i) has made a definite decision to introduce a major change to production, program, organization, structure, or technology in relation to its enterprise that is likely to have a significant effect on the Employees; or
 - (ii) proposes to introduce a change to the regular roster or Ordinary Hours of work of Employees.

Major Change

- (b) For a major change referred to in paragraph (a)(i):
 - (i) The Employer must notify the relevant Employees of the decision to introduce the major change; and
 - (ii) subclauses (c) to (i) apply.
- (c) The relevant Employees may appoint a representative for the purposes of the procedures in this term.
- (d) If:

- (i) a relevant Employee appoints, or relevant Employees appoint, a representative for the purposes of consultation; and
- (ii) the Employee or Employees advise the employer of the identity of the representative; the employer must recognise the representative.
- (e) As soon as practicable after making its decision, the Employer must:
 - (i) discuss with the relevant Employees:
 - the introduction of the change; and
 - the effect the change is likely to have on the Employees; and
 - measures the Employer is taking to avert or mitigate the adverse effect of the change on the Employees; and
 - (ii) for the purposes of the discussion provide, in writing, to the relevant Employees:
 - all relevant information about the change including the nature of the change proposed; and
 - information about the expected effects of the change on the Employees; and
 - any other matters likely to affect the Employees.
- (f) However, the Employer is not required to disclose confidential or commercially sensitive information to the relevant Employees or their nominated representative.
- (g) The Employer must give prompt and genuine consideration to matters raised about the major change by the relevant Employees.
- (h) If a term of this Agreement provides for a major change to production, program, organisation, structure or technology in relation to the enterprise of the Employer, the requirements set out in subclauses 37(b), (c) and (e) are taken not to apply.
- (i) In this term, a major change is *likely to have a significant effect on Employees* if it results in:
 - (i) the termination of the employment of Employees; or

- (ii) major change to the composition, operation or size of the Employer's workforce or to the skills required of Employees; or
- (iii) the elimination or diminution of job opportunities (including opportunities for promotion or tenure); or
- (iv) the alteration of hours of work; or
- (v) the need to retrain Employees; or
- (vi) the need to relocate Employees to another workplace; or
- (vii) the restructuring of jobs.
- (j) In this term, *relevant Employees* means the Employees who may be affected by the major change.

38 FLEXIBILITY TERM

- (a) An Employer and Employee covered by this enterprise agreement may agree to make an individual flexibility arrangement to vary the effect of terms of the Agreement if:
 - (i) the Agreement deals with one (1) or more of the following matters:
 - Community Service Leave
 - Jury Service; and
 - Leave loading
 - (ii) the arrangement meets the genuine needs of the Employer and Employee in relation to one (1) or more of the matters mentioned in paragraph (a); and
 - (iii) the arrangement is genuinely agreed to by the Employer and Employee.
- (b) The Employer must ensure that the terms of the individual flexibility arrangement:
 - (i) are about permitted matters under section 172 of the FW Act: and
 - (ii) are not unlawful terms under section 194 of the FW Act; and
 - (iii) result in the Employee being better off overall than the Employee would be if no arrangement was made.
- (c) The Employer must ensure that the individual flexibility arrangement:
 - (i) is in writing; and
 - (ii) includes the name of the Employer and Employee;

- (iii) is signed by the Employer and Employee and if the Employee is under eighteen (18) years of age, signed by a parent or guardian of the Employee; and
- (iv) includes details of:
- the terms of the Agreement that will be varied by the arrangement; and
- how the arrangement will vary the effect of the terms; and
- how the Employee will be better off overall in relation to the terms and conditions of his or her employment as a result of the arrangement; and
 - (v) states the day on which the arrangement commences.
- (d) The Employer must give the Employee a copy of the individual flexibility arrangement within fourteen (14) days after it is agreed to.
- (e) The Employer or Employee may terminate the individual flexibility arrangement:
 - (i) by giving no more than twenty-eight (28) days written notice to the other party to the arrangement; or
 - (ii) If the Employer and Employee agree in writing at any time.

39 WORKPLACE DELEGATES' RIGHTS

- (a) Clause 39 provides for the exercise of the rights of workplace delegates set out in section 350C of the Fair Work Act 2009.
 NOTE: Under section 350C(4) of the FW Act, the employer is taken to have afforded a workplace delegate the rights mentioned in section 350C(3) if the employer has complied with clause 36A.
- (b) In clause 39:
- (i) employer means the employer of the workplace delegate;
- (ii) delegate's organisation means the employee organisation in accordance with the rules of which the workplace delegate was appointed or elected; and
- (iii) eligible employees means members and persons eligible to be members of the delegate's organisation who are employed by the employer in the enterprise.
- (c) Before exercising entitlements under clause 39, a workplace delegate must give the employer written notice of their appointment or election as a workplace delegate. If requested, the workplace delegate must provide the employer with evidence that would satisfy a reasonable person of their appointment or election.
- (d) An employee who ceases to be a workplace delegate must give written notice to the employer within fourteen (14) days.

Right of Representation

- (e) A workplace delegate may represent the industrial interests of eligible employees who wish to be represented by the workplace delegate in matters including:
 - (i) consultation about major workplace change;
 - (ii) consultation about changes to rosters or hours of work;
 - (iii) resolution of disputes;
 - (iv) disciplinary processes;
 - (v) enterprise bargaining where the workplace delegate has been appointed as a bargaining representative under section 176 of the FW Act or is assisting the delegate's organisation with enterprise bargaining; and
 - (vi) any process or procedure within an award, enterprise agreement or policy of the employer under which eligible employees are entitled to be represented and which concerns their industrial interests.

Entitlement to reasonable communication

- (f) A workplace delegate may communicate with eligible employees for the purpose of representing their industrial interests under subclause 39 (e). This includes discussing membership of the delegate's organisation and representation with eligible employees.
- (g) A workplace delegate may communicate with eligible employees during working hours or work breaks, or before or after work.

Entitlement to reasonable access to the workplace and workplace facilities

- (h) The employer must provide a workplace delegate with access to or use of the following workplace facilities:
 - (i) a room or area to hold discussions that is fit for purpose, private and accessible by the workplace delegate and eligible employees;
 - (ii) a physical or electronic noticeboard;
 - (iii) electronic means of communication ordinarily used in the workplace by the employer to communicate with eligible employees and by eligible employees to communicate with each other, including access to Wi-Fi;
 - (iv) a lockable filing cabinet or other secure document storage area; and
 - (v) office facilities and equipment including printers, scanners and photocopiers.
- (i) The employer is not required to provide access to or use of a workplace facility under clause 39(h) if:

- (i) the workplace does not have the facility;
- (ii) due to operational requirements, it is impractical to provide access to or use of the facility at the time or in the manner it is sought; or
- (iii) the employer does not have access to the facility at the enterprise and is unable to obtain access after taking reasonable steps.

Entitlement to reasonable access to training

- (j) Unless the employer is a small business employer, the employer must provide a workplace delegate with access to up to five (5) days of paid time during normal working hours for initial training and at least one day each subsequent year, to attend training related to representation of the industrial interests of eligible employees, subject to the following conditions:
 - (i) In each year commencing 1 July, the employer is not required to provide access to paid time for training to more than one workplace delegate per fifty (50) eligible employees.
 - (ii) The number of eligible employees will be determined on the day a delegate requests paid time to attend training, as the number of eligible employees who are:
 - (iii) full-time or part-time employees; or
 - (iv) regular casual employees.
- (k) Payment for a day of paid time during normal working hours is payment of the amount the workplace delegate would have been paid for the hours the workplace delegate would have been rostered or required to work on that day if the delegate had not been absent from work to attend the training.
- (l) The workplace delegate must give the employer not less than five (5) weeks' notice (unless the employer and delegate agree to a shorter period of notice) of the dates, subject matter, the daily start and finish times of the training, and the name of the training provider.
- (m) If requested by the employer, the workplace delegate must provide the employer with an outline of the training content.
- (n) The employer must advise the workplace delegate not less than two (2) weeks from the day on which the training is scheduled to commence, whether the workplace delegate's access to paid time during normal working hours to attend the training has been approved. Such approval must not be unreasonably withheld.
- (o) The workplace delegate must, within seven (7) days after the day on which the training ends, provide the employer with evidence that would satisfy a reasonable person of their attendance at the training.

Exercise of entitlement under clause 39

- (p) A workplace delegate's entitlements under clause 39 are subject to the conditions that the workplace delegate must, when exercising those entitlements:
 - (i) comply with their duties and obligations as an employee;
 - (ii) comply with the reasonable policies and procedures of the employer, including reasonable codes of conduct and requirements in relation to occupational health and safety and acceptable use of ICT resources;
 - (iii) not hinder, obstruct or prevent the normal performance of work; and
 - (iv) not hinder, obstruct or prevent eligible employees exercising their rights to freedom of association.
- (q) Clause 39 does not require the employer to provide a workplace delegate with access to electronic means of communication in a way that provides individual contact details for eligible employees.
- (r) Clause 39 does not require an eligible employee to be represented by a workplace delegate without the employee's agreement.

NOTE: Under section 350A of the FW Act, the employer must not:

- (i) unreasonably fail or refuse to deal with a workplace delegate; or
- (ii) knowingly or recklessly make a false or misleading representation to a workplace delegate; or
- (iii) unreasonably hinder, obstruct or prevent the exercise of the rights of a workplace delegate under the FW Act or clause 39.

Interaction with other clauses of this Agreement

(s) Other clauses of this Agreement may give additional or more favourable entitlements to workplace delegates (however described). If an entitlement of a workplace delegate under another clause of this Agreement is more favourable to the delegate than an entitlement under clause 39, the entitlement under the other clause applies instead of the entitlement under clause 39.

40	SIGNATURES
EMP	OYER SIGNATURE
Signa	re of authorised person
Name	of authorised person
Positi	n of authorised person
Addre	S
Date	
Note:	the above person is authorised by the Employer to sign the Agreement on its behalf.

UNION SIGNATURE
Signature of authorised person
Adam Woodage
Name of authorised person
Electrical Trades Union WA State Secretary
Position of authorised person
3 Focal Way, Bayswater WA 6053
Address
3rd June, 2025
Date
Note: the above person is authorised by the Union to sign the Agreement on its behalf.

UNION SIGNATURE ,
Sm'cut)
Signature of authorised person
Steve McCartney
Name of authorised person
AMWU W.A. State Secretary
Position of authorised person
121 Royal Street, East Perth WA 6004
Address
4 June 2025
Date

Note: the above person is authorised by the Union to sign the Agreement on its behalf.

UNION SIGNATURE
Signature of authorised person
Name of authorised person
Position of authorised person
Address
Date
Note: the above person is authorised by the Union to sign the Agreement on its behalf.

APPENDIX ONE: CLASSIFICATION DEFINITIONS

CW1

Labourer

Operator Forklift < 3 tonnes capacity

Surveyor's Assistant

Bitumen worker

Spotter

CW₂

Operator bobcat

Operator backhoe

Trenching machine capable of 2.4m depth, 0.45m width

Pile Driver < 105kw

Drainer

Crusher Operator

Operator roller > 8 tonnes

Operator Water Cart

Operator Dump Truck

Operator Loader / Dozer / Excavator <15 tonnes

Operator Scraper < 10m3 struck capacity

Concrete Paving Machine

Traffic Controller

CW3

Steel Fixer

Concrete Finisher

Pile Driver >105kw

Operator Grader

Operator Scraper > 10m3 struck capacity

Operator loader / Dozer / Excavator >15 tonnes

Concrete Batch Plant Operator

Concrete Pump Operator

CW4

Multi-skilled Civil Worker

Polywelder

CW5

An Employee holding a current tradesperson certificate or tradesperson rights recognition.

Final Trim Grader Operator

Final Trim Excavator Operator

SPMT Operator

ELECTRICAL CLASSIFICATION DESCRIPTORS

An Electrician Special Class is an Electrical Tradesperson who:

- (a) has successfully completed a Post Trade Certificate or nine (9) appropriate modules towards an Advanced Certificate or AQF Diploma in Electrotechnology; or their equivalent;
- (b) has successfully completed an AQF Certificate Level IV in Electrotechnology, or
- (c) has acquired the same standard of skills through other means including a minimum of two (2) years' experience in the industry; and
- (d) is employed to use the skills acquired through the training and/or experience specified.

An **Instrument Fitter** is an Electrical Tradesperson who has completed a certificate III in instrumentation and has twelve (12) months logbook instrumentation experience.

APPENDIX TWO: POINT OF HIRE

'Point of Hire' may include the following but only where there is a direct flight to and from Perth Airport to the listed regional airport below:

- Adelaide;
- Brisbane;
- a 1
- Canberra;
- Darwin;
- Hobart;
- Melbourne;
- Perth;
- Sydney;
- Albany;
- Albury/Wodonga;
- Cairns;
- Coolangatta;
- Gladstone;
- Mackay;
- Mildura;
- Newcastle;
- Rockhampton;
- Townsville;
- Whyalla and
- Wollongong.

^{&#}x27;Point of Hire' may include Busselton where there is an accessible direct flight to and from Port Hedland: